
October 27, 1997

John M. Tomberlin

13665 Seagull Drive

8961 SVL Box

Victorville, CA 92392

Re: Your Request for Advice

       Our File No. A-97-505
Dear Judge Tomberlin:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (“the Act”).


FACTS & QUESTION
You opened your campaign account in 1995 in order to seek election to the Superior Court of San Bernardino County.  During the course of the campaign, your committee reported receipt of loans from yourself and various family members.  After the election, you still had several loans outstanding.  Under the mistaken belief that the passage of Proposition 208 prohibited you from raising funds in order to pay off old campaign debt, you closed your account on July 1, 1997, stating that the loans from yourself and family members had been “forgiven.”

You are seeking advice as to whether you may reopen the closed account, amend your final campaign statement so that it reflects the loans as outstanding instead of forgiven, and begin to raise funds to pay off the loans.


CONCLUSION
You may reopen your campaign committee and bank account, amend your campaign statement to reflect the loans discussed as outstanding, and raise funds exclusively for the 
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purpose of paying back the loans.


ANALYSIS
Previous Commission advice has prohibited amending campaign reports to reflect a previously reported contribution as a loan.  (Paul Advice Letter, No. I-89-199.)  However, the Commission also, in extraordinary circumstances, has allowed committees to reverse a transaction that was made due to a good faith misreading of the law, where severe hardship would otherwise result.  (Johanessen Advice Letter, No. A-96-281.)

Under the unique facts of this situation, reporting the loans as forgiven was due to an error of law.  Such errors will not normally be excused, since you could have requested written advice from this agency prior to acting, but chose not to do so.  However, in this case, the purposes of the Act would not be furthered by prohibiting you from raising funds to pay debt related to a pre-1997 campaign account.

If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By: Kevin S. Moen

       Political Reform Consultant

       Technical Assistance Division

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.





